Act 1043 SB568

"AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE EXPENSES AND SALARIES OF THE SEVENTEENTH (EAST) JUDICIAL CIRCUIT: AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. EXPENSES. In lieu of any other expense allowance now provided by law for the Prosecuting Attorney of the 17th East Judicial District, said Prosecuting Attorney shall hereafter receive an expense allowance of \$2,400.00 per annum to be borne by the respective counties of the 17th East District as follows: White County, \$1,400.00; Prairie County, \$1,000.00. The said counties shall pay the above authorized annual amounts in equal quarterly installments from the county general fund of the respective counties. The Prosecuting Attorney or deputies may also be allowed additional expenses upon appropriation of the Quorum Court and approval of the County Judge.

SECTION 2. SALARIES. The Prosecuting Attorney of the Seventeenth East Judicial District shall be entitled to have two deputies in White County at minimum salaries of \$13,500.00 per year and \$22,400.00 per year, and shall have one deputy in Prairie County at a minimum salary of \$13,500.00 per year. By ordinance, the respective counties may increase the salaries listed above and may create additional positions and salaries.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. It is hereby found and determined by the General Assembly that this Act is essential to the operation of criminal justice within the Seventeenth East Judicial Circuit. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act, being necessary for the immediate preservation of public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

APPROVED: April 15, 1987 - Without Governor's Signature